

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 04, 2011, 4:22 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 84894-7

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL 

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

C/A No. 62843-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

SCOTT E. STAFNE,

Petitioner/Appellant/Plaintiff,

vs.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND
SNOHOMISH COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT,

Petitioners/Respondents/Defendants.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY

MARK K. ROE
Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney

John R. Moffat, WSBA #5887
Bree Urban, WSBA #33194
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Robert J. Drewel Bldg., 8th Floor, M/S 504
3000 Rockefeller Avenue
Everett, Washington 98201-4046
Phone: (425)388-6330 Fax: (425)388-6333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vi
I. ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Local Jurisdictions Have Discretion to Not Adopt GMA Docket Proposals.	3
B. The Proper Procedure For Challenging a Local Jurisdiction’s Decision Not to Adopt a GMA Docket Proposal is To Appeal First to the Growth Board and Next to Superior Court Under the APA.	9
C. A Local Jurisdiction’s Decision Not to Adopt a GMA Docket Proposal is Not a “Land Use Decision” Under LUPA.	14
D. A Boundary Line Adjustment Has No Effect on the GMA Comprehensive Plan Designation of the Property at Issue.	16
IV. CONCLUSION	20
V. APPENDICES.....	21
Appendix A - <u>Camwest Development, Inc. v. City of Sammamish,</u> CPSGMHB Case No. 05-3-0012 (Order Finding Noncompliance – Failure to Act, April 1, 2005), 2005 WL 2227918	A-1
Appendix B - <u>Chimacum Heights LLC v. Jefferson County,</u> WWGMHB Case No. 09-2-0007 (Order on Dispositive Motion, May 20, 2009), 2009 WL 1716761	B-1

Appendix C - Roland ‘Lance’ Chipman v. Chelan County,
EWGMHB Case No. 05-1-0002 (Order of Dismissal,
January 31, 2006), 2006 WL 694928.....C-1

Appendix D - Pamela Pepper v. Jefferson County, WWGMHB Case
No. 06-2-0002 (Order on Dispositive Motion,
March 24, 2006) at 4, 2006 WL 849608..... D-1

Appendix E - Lora Pesto v. City of Edmonds, CPSGMHB Case No.
09-3-0005 (Final Decision and Order, August 17,
2009), 2009 WL 2953791E-1

Appendix F - SR 9 / US 2 LLC v. Snohomish County, CPSGMHB
Case No. 08-3-0004 (Order Granting Motion to
Dismiss, April 9, 2009), 2009 WL 1134039..... F-1

Appendix G - Thousand Trails Operations Holding Company, LP, et
al. v. Skagit County, WWGMHB Case No. 07-2-0022
(Order on County’s Dispositive Motion to Dismiss
for Lack of Jurisdiction, April 3, 2008), 2008
WL 2115326 G-1

Appendix H - Kevin Widell v. Jefferson County Commissioners,
WWGMHB Case No. 06-2-0004 (Order on Dispositive
Motion, May 2, 2006), 2006 WL 1214542..... H-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>State Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Beard v. King County</u> 76 Wn. App. 863, 889 P.2d 501 (1995).....	10
<u>Berst v. Snohomish County</u> 114 Wn. App. 245, 57 P.3d 273 (2002).....	15
<u>Citizens for Clean Air v. City of Spokane</u> 114 Wn.2d 20, 785 P.2d 447 (1990).....	12
<u>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</u> 133 Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997).....	12
<u>City of Arlington v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</u> , 164 Wn.2d 768, 193 P.3d 1077 (2008).....	12
<u>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</u> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	13, 18, 19
<u>Coffey v. City of Walla Walla</u> 145 Wn. App. 435, 187 P.3d 272 (2008).....	15, 16
<u>Diversified Industries Development Corp. v. Ripley</u> 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	17
<u>Dioxin/Organochlorine Center v. Dept. of Ecology</u> 119 Wn.2d 761, 837 P.2d 1007 (1992).....	10
<u>Estate of Friedman v. Pierce County</u> 112 Wn.2d 68, 768 P.2d 462 (1989).....	12
<u>Harrington v. Spokane County</u> 128 Wn. App. 202, 114 P.3d 1233 (2005).....	10
<u>Lewis County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</u> , 157 Wn.2d 488, 498, 139 P.3d 1096 (2006).....	6, 12
<u>King County v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</u> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	9

<u>Orion Corp. v. State</u> 103 Wn.2d 441, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985).....	10
<u>Peste v. Mason County</u> 133 Wn. App. 456, 136 P.3d 140 (2006).....	9
<u>Post v. City of Tacoma</u> 167 Wn.2d 300, 217 P.3d 1179 (2009).....	15
<u>Quadrant Corporation v. State Growth Management Hearings Board</u> 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).....	6, 13
<u>Shaw Family LLC v. Advocates for Responsible Development</u> 157 Wn. App. 364, 236 P.3d 975 (2010)	15, 16
<u>Smith v. Bates Technical College</u> 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000).....	12
<u>State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls (CAT) v. Murphy</u> 151 Wn.2d 226, 88 P.3d 375 (2004).....	16
<u>Stewart v. Washington State Boundary Review Bd. for King County</u> 100 Wn. App. 165, 996 P.2d 1087 (2000).....	9
<u>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</u> , 161 Wn.2d 415, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007).....	9
<u>Thurston County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</u> , 164 Wn.2d 329, 190 P.3d 38 (2008).....	6, 7, 9, 12
<u>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</u> 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	17
<u>Torrance v. King County</u> 136 Wn.2d 783, 966 P.2d 891 (1998).....	9, 10, 11
<u>Viking Properties, Inc. v. Holm</u> 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005).....	6
<u>WCHS, Inc. v. City of Lynnwood</u> 120 Wn. App. 668, 86 P.3d 1169 (2004).....	15

Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County
141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)15

Woods v. Kittitas County
162 Wn.2d 597, 174 P.3d 25 (2007)15

Washington State Growth Management Hearings Board Cases:

Camwest Development, Inc. v. City of Sammamish, CPSGMHB
Case No. 05-3-0012 (Order Finding Noncompliance – Failure to
Act, April 1, 2005), 2005 WL 2227918..... 7, A-1

Chimacum Heights LLC v. Jefferson County, WWGMHB Case No.
09-2-0007 (Order on Dispositive Motion, May 20, 2009), 2009
WL 17167614, B-1

Roland ‘Lance’ Chipman v. Chelan County, EWGMHB Case No.
05-1-0002 (Order of Dismissal, January 31, 2006), 2006
WL 694928 3, C-1

Pamela Pepper v. Jefferson County, WWGMHB Case No.
06-2-0002 (Order on Dispositive Motion, March 24, 2006)
at 4, 2006 WL 849608 3, D-1

Lora Pesto v. City of Edmonds, CPSGMHB Case No. 09-3-0005
(Final Decision and Order, August 17, 2009), 2009 WL 2953791 3, E-1

SR 9 / US 2 LLC v. Snohomish County, CPSGMHB Case No.
08-3-0004 (Order Granting Motion to Dismiss, April 9, 2009),
2009 WL 1134039 4, F-1

Thousand Trails Operations Holding Company, LP, et al. v. Skagit
County, WWGMHB Case No. 07-2-0022 (Order on County’s
Dispositive Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction,
April 3, 2008), 2008 WL 2115326..... 3, G-1

Kevin Widell v. Jefferson County Commissioners, WWGMHB
Case No. 06-2-0004 (Order on Dispositive Motion, May 2, 2006),
2006 WL 1214542 3, H-1

Statutes

Chapter 7.24 RCW16, 17
RCW 7.24.0201
Chapter 34.05 RCW9
RCW 34.05.53411
RCW 34.05.57011
RCW 36.70A.130.....2, 7, 8, 16
RCW 36.70A.250.....3, 9, 16
RCW 36.70A.260.....3
RCW 36.70A.280.....4, 5, 9
RCW 36.70A.290.....7
RCW 36.70A.300.....9, 11
RCW 36.70A.320.....12
RCW 36.70A.3201.....6
RCW 36.70a.470.....2, 8
RCW 36.70B.020.....15
RCW 36.70C.020.....15, 16
